
WLUFA is the certified bargaining agent 
for two bargaining units: one representing 
all part-time faculty and professional 
librarians (Contract Academic Staff), the 
other representing all full-time faculty and 
professional librarians.  This information 
pamphlet is for Contract Academic Staff 
(CAS), to assist in understanding the 
terms and conditions of employment as 
set out in the CAS Collective Agreement.   

The general terms and conditions of 
employment for Members of the part-time 
bargaining unit are subject to the current 
Collective Agreement for September 1, 
2010 to August 31, 2013.   Under its 
provisions, the Employer is required to 
include a copy of the Collective 
Agreement with the initial letter of 
appointment.  The complete text is also 
available on the WLUFA website: 
http://www.wlufa.ca 

 
Librarians and Musicians: 
The advice set out below applies equally 
to all part-time faculty and librarian 
appointments.  There are articles in the 
Agreement specific to librarians and 
instructors in the Faculty of Music.  These 
appointees may wish to consult the 
Agreement and/or WLUFA about these 
provisions. 

 
Letter of Appointment: 
Once signed, your letter of appointment 
constitutes the specific terms of your 
contract with the University. Please read it 
carefully before signing it and be sure to 
keep a copy for yourself. 
 

The criteria for appointment for a CAS 
teaching position are set out under 13.5.1 
and for part-time librarians under 14.7.  
Articles 13.7.3 and 14.8.1 of the 
Agreement specify the elements which 
must be contained in a Letter of 
Appointment. For part-time faculty 13.7.1 
and 13.7.5 specify the time-lines for 
receipt of and response to Letter(s) of 
Appointment.  Notice, you must respond 
to a Letter of Appointment within 15 
working days of the date on the letter. 

 

Seniority Points and Seniority Status: 
You earn seniority points each time you 
teach a course.  Members shall be eligible 
for seniority status when they have 
accrued at least three seniority points in a 
course or substantially similar course and 
at least 24 months have elapsed since the 
Member first began teaching the course.  
As set out in Article 13.6, once seniority 
status in the course is granted, it is 
accompanied by the equivalent of a right 
of first refusal for teaching that course, 
and to compensation at a higher seniority 
rate for other courses. 

 

Working Environment: 
Articles 4.2 and 16.2 of the Collective 
Agreement outline what you should be 
given in terms of office and computer 
accessibility, as well as library and email 
use. 

 

Workload: 
Article 16 on CAS Workload sets out a 

Member’s obligations in course 
preparation and teaching, and the norms 
and variations in classroom contact hours 
for lectures, tutorials and labs.  Check 
your letter of appointment to make sure it 
conforms to these provisions (see Art. 16, 
specifically section 16.3). 

 
Other Benefits: 
Currently, part-time faculty and librarians 
do not have health or dental benefits, and 
receive 4% of pay in lieu of benefits. 
There are a number of other types of 
benefits or supplementary compensation 
including: under Article 23, tuition benefits, 
access to the athletic complex and 
parking, and membership in the WLU 
pension plan; and under Article 27, 
marking and grading assistance, a 
professional expense reimbursement (for 
books, office expenses, subscriptions, 
etc.), and access to research and travel 
funds. 

 

Compensation: 
In Article 24, tables set out salaries for 
teaching undergraduate and graduate 
courses, and for seniority rates of pay. For 
Online Learning Course rates see Article 
24.4.  Tables under 24.6 also set out the 
hourly rates of pay for Music Studio and 
Music Therapy. Under 24.7 and 24.8, pay 
for Field Supervisors in the Faculty of 
Education and part-time librarians are set 
out respectively. 
 
 

 



The Collective Agreements can be viewed 
and/or downloaded at: 

http://www.wlufa.ca 
 
 
Be a Member of WLUFA:  
Once you have a contract you are a 
Member of the CAS Bargaining Unit. To 
join WLUFA (Wilfrid Laurier University 
Faculty Association) you need to sign a 
membership form (no fee).  With WLUFA 
membership you have a voice and vote in 
the Association, the exclusive bargaining 
agent for CAS Members and their terms 
and conditions of employment. To join, 
please contact the WLUFA office. 

 

CAUT Defence Fund: 
 
Garry Potter 
gpotter@wlu.ca  
 
Robert Kristofferson 
rkristofferson@wlu.ca  
 
Women’s Faculty Colleague: 
 
Anne Wilson, Waterloo Campus 
ahamel@wlu.ca  
 
Kate Rossiter, Laurier Brantford 
krossiter@wlu.ca  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WLUFA Executive Committee 
2013/2014 Officers: 
 
William Salatka, President 
wsalatka@wlu.ca 
 
Robert Kristofferson, Vice-President 
rkristofferson@wlu.ca  
 
Judy Bates, Past-President   
jbates@wlu.ca 
 
Jim Gerlach, Treasurer 
jgerlach@wlu.ca 
 
Angele Hamel, Secretary 
ahamel@wlu.ca  
 
Kari Brozowski, Brantford Liaison 
kbrozowski@wlu.ca 
 
Debra Chapman, Co-CAS Liaison 
dchapman@wlu.ca 
 
Herbert Pimlott, Full-time Liaison 
hpimlott@wlu.ca 
 
Helen Ramirez, Co-CAS Liaison 
hramirez@wlu.ca  
 
Members-at-Large: 
 
Stephen Wenn 
swenn@wlu.ca  
 
David Monod 
dmonod@wlu.ca  
 
 

 
 
 
INFORMATION  
FOR  
PART-TIME  
ACADEMIC 
APPOINTMENTS 
 
 
Executive Director:  
 
Sheila McKee-Protopapas  
smckeeprotopapas@wlu.ca  
 
Senior Administrative Assistant: 
 
Linda Watson    
lwatson@wlu.ca  
 
Administrative Assistant: 
 
Larissa Brocklebank   
lbrocklebank@wlu.ca  
 
202 Regina St. N. Unit 114 
Waterloo, ON N2L 3C5 
 
(519) 884-1970 Ext. 3721 
 
Email: wlufa@wlu.ca  
 
Website: http://www.wlufa.ca 


